

# Update on VAT Refund Scheme for Expo 2020 Participants

### What is the update?

The Federal Tax Authority ("FTA") has issued Cabinet Decision no. 1 of 2020 ("Cabinet Decision") on the Refund of VAT on Goods and Services for countries and organizations participating in Expo 2020 Dubai. The Cabinet Decision cancels Cabinet Decision no. 1 of 2019, which was issued earlier by the FTA on the refund of VAT for participants for Expo 2020.

In the Cabinet Decision, the FTA clarifies in more detail which participants are entitled for a VAT refund and which expenses are subject to the VAT refund. These changes may have an impact for the participating countries or intergovernmental organizations of the Expo 2020 ("Participants") which will take place as of October this year.

#### VAT refund eligibility and process

The UAE government has introduced a separate VAT refund application process for the Participants.

The Participants may apply for a VAT refund on the input tax incurred on import of goods or services and for expenses directly related to the Expo 2020. The Participants can apply for a VAT refund for expenses in direct connection with Expo 2020, for example:

- VAT incurred on the construction, installation, alteration, dismantlement of the exhibition space for the Expo 2020.
- VAT incurred on goods and services for the operation, presentation and events within the Expo 2020 Dubai site.

Some of the significant changes in the Cabinet Decision are:

- It is added that the office of the official participant may apply for a VAT refund for expenses in connection with all operations, services and activities provided for the purpose of participation in Expo 2020 Dubai, whether located within or outside the boundaries of the Expo 2020 Dubai site.
- The Bureau Expo 2020 Dubai provides the list to the FTA of the Participants eligible for the VAT refund.

Based on the changes in the Cabinet Decision, the FTA extends the scope for VAT refund for Participants and clarifies the VAT refund application process with the Bureau Expo 2020 Dubai.

#### For whom is it relevant?

The update is relevant for the countries that have established a representative office in the UAE for the organization of their Expo 2020 site.

Many of the Participants have already started the preparations of the Expo 2020, for example with the construction of their Expo 2020 site. In the preparation process, expenses may have been incurred on which local VAT is paid by the Participant.

## **Next Steps**

The Participants should:

- Consider the VAT refund possibilities in order to avoid that VAT paid on goods and services does not become a cost increasing factor. In addition, detailed refund eligibility analysis needs to be conducted with utmost care. Error or misinterpretation during the refund request may lead to financial and reputational risks for the participants.
- Assess the method of applying for the VAT refund, as it depends on whether

you are eligible for VAT registration in the UAE:

- If you are not eligible for VAT registration, then you can apply with the Bureau Expo 2020 Dubai for a Certificate of Entitlement and VAT refund.
- If you are eligible for VAT registration, then you must register for VAT and apply for the refund through your periodical VAT return.

#### How Crowe can support the Expo 2020 Participants?

With our end-to-end VAT advisory and compliance services, Crowe can assist you with:

- The review of which VAT refund process is required to obtain the VAT refund for Expo 2020 Participants.
- Support in the VAT registration or refund submission and the follow-up process with the FTA.



Crowe UAE is an audit, tax, advisory, risk and technology firm with a global reach. We provide professional services by leveraging through extensive local experience and high level of partner involvement. Our aim to provide due diligence with care has enabled us to serve a diverse range of clients from small family owned businesses to large multinational conglomerates. The firm continually demonstrates a commitment to quality while serving clients through our international expertise and talent. Our commitment to the highest technical standards and integrity, ensures that our clients receive the most accurate and relevant advice.

## **Markus Susilo**

Partner

E :markus.susilo@crowe.ae T :+971 4 22 00 198

## **Michel Ruitenberg**

Tax Director

- E :michel.ruitenberg@crowe.ae
- T :+971 4 22 00 198

## Legal Disclaimers

- Crowe Mak Consulting is the trade name of Crowe UAE. We are licensed by the Government of Dubai, Department of Economic Development, as a Sole Establishment. Our Professional License, Number 621433, currently valid. We are the only full member firm in the UAE, representing Crowe Horwath International.
- Crowe Mak Consulting is a member of Crowe Global, a Swiss verein (Crowe Horwath). Each
  member firm of Crowe Global is a separate and Independent legal entity. Crowe Mak Consulting
  and its affiliates are not responsible or liable for any acts or omissions of Crowe Global or any other
  Crowe Global's members. We specifically disclaim any, and all, responsibility or liability for acts or
  omissions of Crowe Global or any other Crowe Global's members.
- The information contained in this presentation is for general guidance on matters of interest only. The application and impact of laws can vary widely based on the specific facts involved. Given the changing nature of laws, and rules and regulations, there may be delays, omissions or inaccuracies in information contained in this presentation. As such, you should consult a Crowe Horwath professional before making any decision or taking any action. While we have made every attempt to ensure that the information contained in this report has been obtained from reliable sources, Crowe UAE is not responsible for any errors or omissions, or for the results obtained from the use of this information.
- All information in this presentation is provided "as is", with no guarantee of completeness, accuracy, timeliness or of the results obtained from the use of this information, and without warranty of any kind, express or implied. In no event will Crowe UAE, its related partnerships, or the partners, agents or employees thereof be liable to you or anyone else for any decision made or action taken in reliance on the information in this report or for any consequential, special or similar damages, even if advised of the possibility of such damages.